(b) Specifications and designs, approved by a professional engineer registered in the 
State of Arkansas, unless otherwise approved by the Department, for grant funded 
construction of facilities or bid-quote specifications for equipment when the cost of 
such construction or equipment exceeds twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000). 

(c) Copies of proposed specifications for a service contract and an estimate of the cost 
of the services to be contracted. 

(d) A project budget summarizing the approximate costs of grant-eligible items or 
contract services to be funded and costs of facilities and activities not grant funded